
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 

Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Chris Clark, Gayle Gander, Karen Jewitt, Endri Llabuti, Luke Shortland, 
Appu Srinivasan and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 6 April 2023 at the rise of Planning Sub-Committee but 
not earlier than 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

2

 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

4.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 4.1   22/05360/FUL Land to the rear of 15-35 Birchanger Road, 
South Norwood, SE25 (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

   
Ward: Woodside 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

5.   Weekly Decisions 27 February to 24 March 2023 (Pages 29 - 144)  
6.   Other planning matters (Pages 145 - 146) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
  
There are none.  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 

reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 
1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 

GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the 
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will
[...]
the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 
Page 7

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 06 April 2023 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   22/05360/FUL 
Location:   Land to the rear of 15-35 Birchanger Road, South Norwood, SE25 

5BA 
Ward:   Woodside 
Description:   Demolition of existing structures and buildings. Erection of 9 mews 

houses with associated landscaping, refuse storage and cycle 
parking. 

Drawing Nos:   797-EX-009-P1; 797-PL-011-P2; 797-PL-100-P2; 797-PL-101-P1; 
797-PL-102-P1; 797-PL-103-P1; 797-PL-110-P1; 797-PL-201-P1; 
797-PL-301-P1; 797-PL-302-P1; 797-PL-303-P1; 22.035-BOSK-
XX-ZZ-DR-L-1000-P05 

Applicant:   Alex Robinson – Northill Properties Ltd 
Agent:   Mr Max Plotnek – MJP Planning Ltd 
Case Officer:   Wayne Spencer 

 
Housing Mix 

 1 bed  
(2 person) 

2 bed 
(3 person) 

 

 2 bed 
(4 person) 

3 bed 
(6 person) 

4+ bed 

Existing 0 0 0 0 0 
Proposed  

(market housing)
0 0 0 9 0 

 
Vehicle and Cycle Parking (London Plan Standards) 
PTAL: 4 

Car Parking maximum standard Proposed  
6.75 spaces 0 spaces 
Long Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
18 spaces 18 spaces 
Short Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
2 spaces 2 spaces 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because: 

 It has been referred to the Planning Committee for decision by Cllr Bonello on the 
grounds that the proposal seeks to provide too many units within the site and that 
the development is out of keeping with the surrounding area. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 
[...]
on Area 
and none of the surrounding buildings in the immediate locality are nationally or locally 
listed. The site is within an area with a PTAL rating of 4 meaning that access to public 
transport is good and the site is within a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ). 

Planning Designations and Constraints 

3.3 PTAL 4; Medium risk of surface water flooding 

Planning history   

3.4 22/03620/PRE – To demolish the existing structures on site and to erect nine mews 
houses with associated parking (six spaces), landscaping, refuse storage and cycle 
parking – Advice given. 

3.5 20/00951/PRE – Proposed change of use to C3 residential with the erection of 9 two 
storey houses (9 x 3 bedrooms) and associated refuse and cycle storage – Advice 
given. 

4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 The proposed development would result in back-land development on an existing 
employment site. However, the existing operations are not protected by Planning 
Policy and, given the benefits of providing all of the units as family sized 
accommodation, the development can be accepted in principle. The design and 
architectural expression is of a high quality with integrated hard and soft landscaping 
arrangements which are a positive aspect of the scheme. The development would not 
have a significantly detrimental impact upon neighbouring occupiers and would provide 
a good standard of accommodation for future occupiers. The development would 
encourage sustainable transport methods and refuse and fire access has been duly 
considered. The development would provide an urban greening improvement within 
the site and encourage biodiversity with the inclusion of sustainable drainage 

Page 11



measures. As such, the development would accord with the development plan and is 
recommended for approval.   

5 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

5.1 A total of eight (8) neighbouring properties have commented on the proposal and their 
comments are as follows: 

Objection Officer comment 

Loss of
[...]
se and cycle stores to be incorporated into the 
building curtilage where possible. However, given the nature of the site, the external 
space available and the security that would be offered by the gated access, external 
refuse and cycle storage would be acceptable in this case subject to it being well 
integrated into the hard and soft landscaping strategy. As the location of the refuse and 
cycle stores have been shown and as they are to be set a significant distance away 
from the public highway, the appearance of the external stores and the implementation 
of green roofs to these could be reasonably secured by planning condition. As the 
refuse storage areas are over 30 metres from the collection point (which would exceed 
the Building Regulations distance for occupants to move their bins to on collection 
days), it would be essential for a Refuse Management Plan to be implemented. The 
applicant has provided details of the company expected to carry out the manoeuvring 
of the bins to and from the collection point on collection days and the submission of a 
Refuse Management Plan could be secured by condition to ensure that the 

Page 19



development would be acceptable from a refuse management perspective. Whilst this 
is not an ideal solution, it would ensure that the bins would be collated in a location that 
is at an acceptable distance from the highway to enable the Council’s waste operatives 
to collect.  Subject to the conditions referred to above, it is considered that the footprint, 
height, massing and design of the proposed building would be acceptable and would 
not have a significantly detrimental impact upon the character or appearance of the 
surrounding area. 

Quality of accommodation 

7.13 Policy SP2.8 of the Local Plan 2018 and Policy D6 of the London Plan 2021 require 
new homes to be of high quality and achieve the minimum standards set out in the 
Housing SPG and National Technical Standards (2015). The proposal seeks to provide 
9 x 3
[...]
 Ecological Assessment being secured by planning 
condition as this would conserve and enhance protected and Priority species. The 
proposal also seeks to enhance biodiversity and it is the Council’s view that the 
development would be acceptable in this regard subject to the soft landscaping 
enhancements also being secured by planning condition.  

Access, parking and highway impacts 

7.21 The site is within a PTAL 4, which is considered to be ‘good’ and the site is within and 
is within a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) which is operational Monday-Saturday 9am-
5pm. The site has an existing vehicular access from Birchanger Road however it is 
proposed that the development is car free given its CPZ location and the fact that the 
existing access road is very narrow and cannot sustain vehicles and 
pedestrians/cyclists passing each other safely. A car-free development would be 

Page 22



acceptable in this location and future occupants of the proposed dwellings would be 
prevented from applying for parking permits within the CPZ or Council run car parks 
by way of a Section 106 Agreement being entered into. This agreement would also 
secure a sustainable transport contribution and would involve a Section 278 
Agreement to secure the highway works to reinstate the crossover kerb to the site 
whilst retaining a reduced access width to allow for a loading area for refuse 
collections. The access width would allow for refuse to be stored close to the site 
entrance without compromising cycle/pedestrian access to the site. Furthermore, there 
is sufficient space within Birchanger Road and the wider CPZ for larger vehicles to park 
and serve the development; particularly as they are unlikely to require parking for a 
long period of time. The submission of Construction Logistics Plan, which details how 
the development would be carried out given the parking restrictions that exist, would 
be secured by planning condition and would need to be agreed by the Council’s 
High
[...]
N 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning matters, other than planning 
applications for determination by the Committee and development presentations.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 FURTHER INFORMATION 

2.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 145

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	41 22/05360/FUL Land to the rear of 15-35 Birchanger Road, South Norwood, SE25
	Item 6.1 Site Plan

	5 Weekly Decisions 27 February to 24 March 2023
	6 Other planning matters



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 6 April 2023 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, 
Joseph Lee, Holly Ramsey, Luke Shortland and Appu Srinivasan 
 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Mike Bonello 
 

Apologies: Councillor Mark Johnson and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

18/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

19/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

20/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

21/23   
 

22/05360/FUL Land to the rear of 15-35 Birchanger Road, South 
Norwood, SE25 
 
 
Demolition of existing structures and buildings. Erection of 9 mews houses 
with associated landscaping, refuse storage and cycle parking.  
  
Ward: Woodside 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and in response to 
members’ questions explained that:  
  

       The proposed building would have charred timber cladding, this would 
not provide any scope for staining as the cladding was blackened and 
the material of the cladding was quite fire resistant as the timber had 
already been charred. 



 

 
 

       The developer had been asked to provide officers with a management 
plan for the maintenance of the communal areas, this plan would 
include details about who was responsible for the upkeep of these 
areas and whether there was a service charge to included. 

       The communal gardens and the food growing beds went over and 
above the policy requirement, residents could decide whether they 
wanted to use these areas for food growing or for another purpose 
such as flower beds for example.   

       If the maintenance plan was not complied with then officer would be 
able to investigate and take appropriate enforcement action. 

       The site was considered a scattered employment site as it was not part 
of a cluster of industrial uses or part of a town centre. The site was not 
protected by policy, to deal with the impact of the use of the site the 
applicant submitted a contamination report to officers. 

       The first-floor bedroom window would be obscured to avoid the issue of 
overlooking, residents would have an additional window and access to 
a balcony, but the angle of the balcony would not lead to overlooking 
on neighbours. On the first floor, the rear of the property had oriel 
windows which faced sideways to prevent residents from having a 
direct view on neighbouring properties.  

       Whilst the proposed play space was a policy requirement, the 
communal gardens were not a requirement for housing developments.  

       As the properties on the site were over 30m from the waste collection 
point, officers asked the developer to create a waste collection plan.  

       There was no access to the site for vehicles due to the narrow access 
road. The local plan had provision for car clubs, but this would require 
financial contributions.  

       There was a construction logistics plan condition, the developer had 
submitted an indicative construction logistics plan to officers prior to 
commencement of construction.  

Tony Hinnigan spoke in objection to the application, Max Plotnek spoke in 
support of the application and the ward Member Councillor Mike Bonnello 
addressed the Committee with his view on the application.  
  
After the speakers had finished, the committee began the deliberation, during 
which they raised the following points: 
  

       The site’s existing use was a marginal employment site and it was still 
unclear on whether there had been any issues for residents with the 
current employment use. 

       The site had a tight access road and there was no provision for car 
parking and so a car club may need to be introduced to address this 
potential issue. 

       There would be a challenge with waste collection, but members were 
satisfied that the plan would mitigate these issues. 

       The site was right for development but there was concern about the 
modern design, lack of parking provision and loss of employment on 
the site. There was also concern that there were too many units on the 
site and that the separation distance between properties was lower 



 

 
 

than expected but members believed that proper maintenance of the 
landscaping would help to minimise the issue.  

       The application was considered policy compliant. 
       The approach to biodiversity at the proposed development was 

appreciated. 
       There were concerns that these were family homes and there could be 

an impact outside of the controlled parking zone (CPZ) area as there 
was no on-site parking. 

       Overlooking was a concern but it depended on how the landscaping 
were managed. 

       The introduction of a physical barrier (bollards) for the access road 
would prevent people from parking on the road and blocking the path. 

       The lack of parking on site would enable extra space for landscaping.  
       It was proposed that officers introduce a condition for the balconies to 

consist of obscure glass to protect residents’ privacy. 
       Members proposed adding the requirement for a crime safety strategy 

on the site. 

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation in addition to the following conditions: the use of obscure 
glass for the balconies; the introduction of bollards at the entrance of the 
access road and the introduction of a crime safety strategy was proposed by 
Councillor Parker. This was seconded by Councillor Kabir. Subject to the 
additional conditions. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with nine 
Members voting in favour and one Member abstained their vote.  
  
Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at the 
Land to the rear of 15 -35 Birchanger Road, South Norwood, SE25 
  
  

22/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  
  

23/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
RESOLVED to note the weekly Planning decisions as contained within the 
report.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.36pm 
 



 

 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


